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FOREWORD

Contact Information

Read all nstructions and wamings before using. Keep these User Instructons for reference. If you have questions regarding these
products contact 3M Technical Service.

In United States: In Canada

Website: wiw 3M.conVPPESaety intemet:www 3M.com/CA/PPESaety

Technical Assistance: 1-800-243-4630 Technical Assistance: 1-800-267-4414

Product Description

‘The 3M"™ Air Filter & Regulator Panel W-2806 s intended tofilter and regulate compressed air to be used with Supplied air espiratory
Supply piping, fitings, 1o deliver sufficent ir volume 1 operat each air

requiating vale at th requited pressure specified in theaircontoldevioe User nstrucions

List of Warnings and Cautions within these User Instructions
____  ____Awmwne |

and to be used with supplied air systems, Misuse
ckness or death.For proper use, s supenisr or Use Instructons, ol '3M n U.SA, 1-800-243-4630.In

not increase the

death.
3. Tomeot NOSH egurment 42 CFR 84 subpart 84.150 for i and M aifow (15 n,113-425 om), te i
0 for use with 3 D
be kept
4. In the USA, you must comply 29 CFR

with outlets for other gas systems to prevent inadvertent servi zusssims,msags éiﬁu_agmﬁﬁaaég in

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
__AWmNNG |

Use of equipment described in these iructions must be in accordance with applicable health and safety standards, respirator
selection tables contained in such publcations as OSHA 29 CFR 1910.134, CSA Standard 294.4, or pursuant to the recommendations
of an industral hygienist or the appropriate regulatory authority.

The employer must have a writen respirator program in piace which is in accordance with the OSHA respiratory protection standard
found in 29 CFR 1910.134 priorto using any respirator. In Canada, follow CSA Standard 294.4 or the requirements of the authority
havingjurisdiction in your region.

Each person and understand in these User Instructions. Use of ;a equipmer
by untrained or or use that is not these User Instructions, product
performance and may resultin sickness or death.

b or a self. d breathi
respiraor (SCBA/SAR).Failure to do so may resultn sickness or death.

To meet NIOSH requirement 42 GFR 84, subpart 84.150 for miimum and maximu aflow (415 cfm, 113- 425 o), the air cotrol
their

y in'si or death.

Leave work areas immediatly i:
- Any partof the system becomes damaged.
- Air flow into the respirator decreases or stops.
- Breathing becomes dific
- You feel dizzy or your vision is impaired.
- You taste or smell contaminants.
- Your face, eyes, nose of mouth become(s) iitated.
- You suspect that the concentration of contaminants may have reached levels at which the respirator may no longer provide

SPECIFICATIONS

Pression  adnisson (nax)

ominal (max.)

e A ——
Plage de pressions de sortie

7. Use of equipment described in these User Instructions must be in accordance with applicable health and safety standards,
respirator selection CFR 1910.134, CSA Standard 294 4, or pursuant to the

fance with the OSHA respiratory protection
low CSA Standard 794.4 or the requirements of the

an

8. The employer must have a writen respirator program in place which is in ac
standard found in 29 GFR 1910.134 prir fo using any respirator. In Canad,
authority having jurisdiction n your region.

and understand Inthse User rsinotons Uss of s et
or use that these product
ance an mayresult n sickness or death

re 10 do 53 may resu in ickness of death.
supply and bieed arp the

piping, fttings, and compressors must have the capacity to deliver suffcient ir volume to operate each air regulating
valve at the recommended pressure. Failure to do so may result in sickness or death.

ilwater from supplied ir line priorto connecting the system. Purge air through the system for a minimum
art-up

Canada, refer CSA standard Z180.1. Failure adequate protection. Température de Iair comprimé 4 'admission du panneau
5. There is no assurance that by using the W-2806, the il met reting i respiratory ambiant

protection. Your employer must p 0 ai that meets at east for Grade D The following int Dimensions 59 mm (long) x 121 m

breathing i, as de: ‘e Compressed D 1 . In Canada, be considered all-inclt (14,25 pox 4,75 pox 14,25 po)

refer 0 CSA standard able 1 for e qualty of ify eets

i Failure to do s death. 1-800-243-4630. In Canada, call Technical Service at 1-800-267-4414. Capacité du respirateur 3M
6. Ditoil and water, ftered out, m: the
the respirator death. 3M™ Air Filter and Regulator W-2806

Pour resecte e regement 42 CFR 84 sous-paragraphe 64,150, du NIOSH égiosant e et minimal e maimal (113 3 425/
min, 42 15 pi¥min), la plage de

, install uch as the 3M™ y prior

Gonnectthe inlet air supply and outlet compressed ar hoses to the panel,
Pressurize the reg

REPLACEMENT PART INSTRUCTIONS
A WARNING

by the respirator air control device.

‘Aways turn off ir supply and bleed air pressure bef

Never alter or morify this assembly. Do not use if any parts are missing or damaged. Failure to do so may resul

13, Never aer or modify Domotuse if damaged. Failure y
death,

Limitations of Use

Leave ifany of the

- Any partofthe system becomes damaged.
- into the respirator decreases or stops
becomes di

. Byes, Nose or mouth become(s) initated.
- You suspect that
adequate protection.

which the respirator may no longer provide

General Description
AGM™ Air Filter and Regulator Panel, W-2806 wiloperate s follows (Fig. 1).
1. Air enters the panel through the Air
fiter assembly. When the On/Off handle is in th horizor
2. The flter assembly

st T reatedcarbon n

flows freely o the fitter assembly.
sentin
e materil helps o lower usance el oGors

3 (6)on the bottom of
4 ugh the air regulator (D), where the pressure s adjusted to the NIOSH approved pressure range fo th
stem being used. The locking nut on (8) may be djust
ressure.
s and reguiated air can now be sent to the outlet ports o to the optional carbon manoxide sampling port (F). This plug
“This wilp
6. ected 1o the quick-disconnect outets where the NIOSH zy
dy to supply air to helmets, hoods or
the plugs on te side of
for other

onygen. 3M ofers an optional quick-tisconnect designfor hs purpose:
7. The final component of the pane " at 105 psig

(25 psig)

’
~

SPECIFICATIONS

Inlet pressure (max) 150 psig static (10.3 bar, 10.5 kg/em?)
w (max) 50 scfm (1416 Limin) at 105 psig
essure (recommended) 20psig (6.2:83 ba)

o pressure range 40,34 bar)

Dimensions 1425'Lx 475"W X 14.25°H (359mm x 121mm x 362mm)

3M Respirator Capacity

supplied air
t may be connected

on the bottom of the graph s the
from the input pressure to estima

o ll of the supplied ai respiatos connecte o the panel Subtact the res
he output pressure.

W-2806 Pressure drop — 90 psi input
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Fig.1

o system must be operated within the supply
device. The pressure gauge must be monitored

The air control devices approved for use as part of a 30 supplied air r
pressure ranges and hose lengths stated in the 3M User Insiructions for the ar cor
during use to ensure that adequate pressure is maintained.

is oxygen deficient. These units will
ickness or death.

air air may

dard 29 CFR 1910134, ,

tothe CSA standard Z180.1

that by using the W-2606, wil
protection. Your employer must provide breathing ai that meets at east the req
6-7.1-1997 in

In Canada,

Failure to do so may resultin sickness or death.

use, and the quaity of air supplied to the fiter and regulat
mended unil a change schedle can b estabished.

panel. Daily

- The fier color begins to darken or appears oil
- There s a drop in the pressure reading on the regulator gauge (at normal use conditions) and the required pressure cannot be:
delivered to the respirator.
- There is a noticeable objectionable odor o taste inside the respirator.
To Remove the Filter
“O/0ffValve handle to the down, “0ff” position.
in Valve, W-3098 at the bottom of the Fillr Housing Base, W-3095 to bleed the pressure down o zero.

4. Unscrew the nut and remove the Cartridge Washer, W-2023;
W-2925,

To Install the Filter

r Cartrge, W-2811; A Deflector, W-2924; and Deflector Gasket,

1. Ensure the two Bowl Gaskets, W-2921 are in place, one inside the head &stud assembly, and the other inside the Fitter Housing
Base, W-3095.

2. Center the Defector Gasket, W-2925 on top of the Air Deflector, W-2924.

3. Center the Fitter nméaum W-2811 beneath the Air Deflector.

et indiquées

icacité du respirateur et provoquer
Le panmea de 6 W-2806 M est Ia Sortie pour pouvoir raccorder rois
@ i, et présente la T'on enléve les obturateurs. Le nombre
té panneau d

panneau et du débit et de la pression nécessaires au syste

peut servir & estimer la chute de pression dans le panneau W-2806 muni
otal pour dduction d'airraccordés au panneau.
estimer 3

Chute de pression du panneau W-2806
~ Pression d'admission de 90 Ib/po?

2
)
2
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H
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Fig.1
air 3M doivent
daimentaton et diquées dans
e [ sation pour s assurer qu' maintenue.

Aux Eats-Unis,se conformer au réglement 29 CFR 1910.134 d [ 0SHA qu tipue que « e raccords pour adduction dar dofvert étre
e que s s dduction o'

i prior to connecting the system. Purge air through the system for a
MU (46 ) Tinutes o o useof e oy nstale e,

used fiter tolocal,

Changing or Replacing Quick Disconnect Fittings
‘Turn the On/Off Valve handle to the down, “Off" positi
Open th drai valve, W-3098 at the battom o the Fi
Remove the Socket (W-1449, W-3281, or W-3182).
pipe 3/8" MPT

 Housing Base, W-3095 to bleed the pressure down to zero.

and secure in

place.
Apply a soap and water solution around the connection point and turn on the ir to the panel. Look for ar bubbles and listen for ai
leakage around the ftings

INSPECTION

The following inspection procedures must be performed to help ensure proper function of the panel:

Prior to Use

Visually nspect the exterior o the enire panel ncluding the on/off v

and the pressure relief valve. Ifparts are missing or damaged, they shot

During Filter Change
- Disassemble the fier assembly and perform a visual inspection of

r assembly, ar regul
replaced before

v, quick-disconnect fitings,
9.

des proble lamort.

ation du panneau W-280)
ction respiratoire. Lemployer

entation en air comprime respirable épondant au moins aux exigences
-7.1-1997 de la Compressed Gas Association aux Etats-Unis. Au nmaam
ir comprimeé respirable, Toujours vé

firé enaval sous
la mort.

- Perform a physical examination of the Bowl Gaskets and the Deflector Gasket; ensure they are not damaged and remain intact and
flexivl.

MAINTENANCE
Pressure Relief Valve, W-1596

hange, in order o test the elif system. To do so:

- Adust
NOTE: Do not stand i frontof the valve.
- Useapliers to manually pull the nipple on the end of the valve.
- A should vent from th vale.

- The pressure on the gauge should crop.

- Replace the valve if not functoning properly.

Pressure Gauge, W-3099

causé par [a pré < e et
sont irés précs. écautions lorsque 'on uiise:
e doit as éire présent dans air qui ateint e dispasit de
apeur d'eau et diminuer e endement
e e
y2 de grandes queni érosol, intallerun pré en option, comme Fensemble
0TS S o o 5 o 80 g,
‘Selon le réglement 29 CFR (1910.134(i) de I' la dt , au lieu d'
doté ées et dun
‘Au Canada, consulter a norme 2180.1 de fa CSA régissant I s huie.
W-2808,
régul
du détecteur
PRODUITS, ACCESSOIRES ET PIECES
Panneau de a__.u__a: et de régulation d'air W-2806 3M™
Wae W de pidce | Description Quantits
rticle de rechange requise

0- nneay de montage
oupape marchel

ige NPT femelle de 3/8 po™

Ensemble tte et ot

ints @ Stanchéié pour cuve e i

ocedures.

pressure reading device, according to facilty quality cont

Final Check and Calibration
aks. Re-tighten leakage. Flush
minimum of five (5) minutes. Calbrate the carbon monoxide monitor as outined in the CO monior User nstructons, f applicable

joint
Déflecteur d
artouch

r0u A allet

RECORD KEEPING :

Record al perodic ai quality checks; monitor . fite cartridy

TROUBLESHOOTING . -

Use the table below to help poss problems you may exp .w,ﬁws de pression dair
Problem vam ible Causes Corrective Action

You smell or taste assembly or Leave work area immex
contaminants or an of equipment Supervisor. Do not use unt
irritation occurs. orrected.

and contact your
cause is identiied and

Facul

Manchon, corps de 1/4 po, i
¢

Filter cartridges may be used up | Replace fite cartrdges anchon, corps de 1/4 o, fetage NPT mle de 38 po, accords Schrader Faculatt
Airflow 100 low Clogged partculate fiter eplace fiter
Pressure 100 low aise inlet pressure or adjust regulator 2119 ipoussiére pour manchon
Excessive water or oil | Too much water or ol i the air | Install a coalescing filter (W-3012) onto the panel on/ 3079 ollcteur de sorte
in the fifter bowl supply source offvalve D fon, letage NPT male Go 38 po
Pressure relief valve | Regulated pressure adjusted Readjust to required pressure range 159 Soupape de décharge, filetage NPT male de 1/4 po
venting above 105 psi -3094M nsemble boitier de filtre (Comprend les articles 4,5,
Regulator fauty allowing Replace regulator with new W-3096 W-2808 ¢
pressure to reach venting point W3012 Ensembe filre coalescent, 1/caisse
of 105 psi . =
N.D. = Nt pas offete comme piéce de rechange.
IMPORTANT NOTICE ** NPT femelle = filetage femelle NPT male = filtage méle

Warranty
3M warrants ts Compressed A Fillr and Regulator Pane fo a perod of one (1) year from the orginalshipping date, o be free
from workimanship in “This warranty s void i the 311

e Taie for0ss ofus of any of s productsor ncidemal r conkedue
any other user.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY.

1, xpanses, o Cmages cue by o prchaser

any repair of or al be made without authorization

by 3W.
Limitation of Liability

Except as pr r responsible for any loss or damage, whether diect, indiect, incidental, special or
consequential, arising out o sale, use or misuse of 3M products, o the user's inabilty to use such products. THE REMEDIES SET FORTH
HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE.

treatment. Thi to th
for respiration are

qualty when

be observed when for

il mist from the compressor lubricating oil must not be present when the air reaches the water

PARA MAYORES INFORMES
In United States, contact: :

1-800-3M-HELPS or 1-651-737-6501

1°500-501 RELPS 0 1-651.737-6501

RENSEIGNEMENTS SUPPLEMENTAIRES PARA MAIS INFORMAGOES

apor and any uld also be removed as they may alfect
Where large amounts of aerosols of ol water and other liuids are present, an optional coalescing prefiter such as the 3M™ Coalescing

Filtr. r and regulator panel,
Accord [29 CFR , rather th s
acceptabl s equipped with a high temper 1 Co o cn

Z180.1 regarding ol lubricated compressors.

Nos Estados Unidos, entre em contato com:
‘www.3M.com/PPESafety
1800 243-4630

1800 364-3577 ou 1 651 737-6501 T500-GM-HELPS o 1-651-737-6501

“The W-2808 CO M

and regulating panel, and wilp

PRODUCTS, ACCESSORIES AND PARTS

3T A Filter and Regulator Panel W-2606

AVANT-PROPOS

Coordonnées
toutes les directves &

n et les mises en garde avant d utiiser ce produit. Conserver ces directives o utilisation  ftre de

¢, 4lcaisse (pour
5290516 6 pP de gaz (ga: grande trousse 529-04-48)
529-05-17 «2610 025, 36 % e gaz (gaz e rechange pour grande rousse 529-04-48)
529-05-18 «zero gas pour

529-05-19 de gaz detdomage, 0,6 P degaz gz e rehange pour et s 529-05-49)
529-05-20

529-04-48

529-04-49

529-04-50

A MISE EN GARDE

P Etat-Unis,se confomr au rélement 29 GFR 1910.134 de OHA qul tpule e « e raccards pout adduction ¢ a et tre
ctic

lanorme Z180.1 de la CSA. Tout manquement a ces directives peut provoquer

e oxygéne non respirable ». Au Canada, cont
des _.a_,_.:am de santé ou la mort.

Tiom Number | Foplacement | Descrition Tty Foired nce. Pour toute question sur ces produs, communiquer avec le Service techique de 3M. Les raccord vlume i suffsat pour pouvsr e e
(Fig.2) Part Number Etats-Unis Canada Soatee o el B4k 4 o oo
1 WA Wourting Panel 7 e Vieb - wwiw 3M.com/PPESatety et i 3M.com/CAPPESafety santé ou la mort.
5 WA O Valve, 38 TP 1 Soutien technique : 1800 243-4630 en technique : 1 800 267-4414
WA e iex,Brass, 38" WP DIRECTIVES DE MONTAGE
iople-Hex, Brass, du produit Le panneau de fitration et de réqulation doit étre fixé au mur.
WA fead & Stud Assy. (pat of W-3094M) 2806 S et iror e réqulr i comprimé i ave s systémes do prtecton .
2921 owl Gasket part of W-30941) oo Sadducton | raccords et fourni un volume d'ar suffsant pour sateur jusqu'a | u de fila 0 éredau
2925 pouvoi 2 el Tes de réguiation
- asket dair e de températures : 2 65°C (35 & 150°F) en foncton du confort e 2
2924 ir Deflector ) ) 3 I . o . deauetd lentrée de Vi dans le
8 281110 Fiter Cartridge (10/pkg) Liste des mises en garde et des avertissements énoncés dans les présentes directives d'utilisation huile et eau
2903 Cartioge Washer 7 "4 MISE EN GARDE & elatve de air enirant doit éire supérieure & 20% et nféieure a 85%, en fonction du confortde Fuiisateur
W2916 Wing Nt 1 . Le panneau W-2806 sert  firer et réguler 'air comprimé utisé avec s systémes de p a Te panneau de filration et de régulation prés d'un séchoi déshydratant
-2915M Auminum Fitr Bow part ofW-3094) . consul Tes s oo o Conatl. 1l pourit & un appareil de régulation pour réguiarise la
2 3095 Filtr Housing Base (par of W-3094M) echnique de 3M au 1 800 267-4414 Einrs ol Gime s o
3 3098 Drain Valv (part of W-3094M) 2. Ne pas utser le panneau W-2806 i I nt en owygéne. Le panneau e e panneau de filration et de régulation & au moins 25 pieds du compresseur. C'esta température de Iair et e confort de
2920 Base Nut and 0-rng (part of W-3094M) suppléera pasau manque doxygne de i comprime teur qui déterminent cete distance du compresseur.
e santé ou a m
5 3096 ArPressure Regulator ’ 5 La 22808 st congue pour offir une détection directe et contnue de
5 0% s Gage T lment 42 GF 4, sou: gargraphe 84150, du NOSH il Gt minil o i (113 »m_wm__n e de et oty oo Giact ot coniue e
7 F14492 Sockel, /4 nch body 526, 38 WP, o 3 yaux nlubes cane les dangereux de dasse 1, ivision 1, groupes A, B, C et D, lorsgu'on ute les deu pies de 9V pour Faimenter. Consulter les directves
Stipped with P 5,501 s 963 Ka (125 1450, Tout manquement s dirctvs peut obtenir
W-32812 Socket, /4 inch body sze, 38 inch MPT,Industi Optional uer provoqu la mort.
e of " 4. Aux Etats-Unis, 50 conformer CFR 1910134 de 10SHA MODE D’EMPLOI
Ty itr que I fosp
Ws1e2-2 Socket, 1/4 inch body sze, 3/8 inch MPT, Schrader 2/case Optional gaz ou en oxygéne non respirable ». Au Canada, consulter la norme 2180.1 de a CSA. Tout manquement a ces directives peut 4\ MISE EN GARDE
8 w2119 Socket Dust Cap 3 Provoquer des problémes de santé ou la mort tlisaondu matre ol dars I de sécurite
i Y fespirabl ux ableaty par exemple, dans e réglement 29 CFR 1910.134 de I 0SHA et fa
1 W-3079 Oullet Marifold T poura reton et Lempbju ol e o imantaton an aif respiable répondant a moins au xigances e S C5h o e d o g
% WA Piug, Brass /6" NPT 3 relalives a lai respirable e catégorie D, comme e décita norme G-7.1-1997 de la Compressed Gas ASSociation aux Etats-Uris .
g, rass fa qualité e lair comprime respirable Toujours vérifier protecion espiatot éert auglment 29 GFR 1910.134 d [0SHA
21 W-i5% Pressure Relef Valve, 1/4" NPT 1 do sant e o e Al ‘ala nome 794.4 de la CSA ou aux
W09 Fiher Housing Assemby (nckudes s 4,5, 11,12, 13 and 14) ! e et l'eau, & mains qu'elles ées o flres en aval sou de ce matérieldoit Ly matériel par des
W-2808 Reroft carbon monaxide monior kit 0p { provoguer Ta mort. _x;gsmw gul ont s g f fonaton nécesate oy ul ont ouutisation
= 7 ation du matériel décrit dansles présentes directves d'utfsation Gt éte conforme aux normes de santé et de sécurité et provoquer Ta mort.
W-3012 Coalescing filter assembly 1/case Opt pplicables, au tableaux par exemple, 29 CFR 1910134 de 'OSHA et Ne pas uiiser ce :sai respiratoire si @ inconnues
* WA = Not available a5  replacement part I norme 74,4 de la CSA, ou aux ecommandations d un hygiénite ndustil. thour e naa ‘

**FPT = Female Pipe Thread MPT = Male Pipe Thread

529.04-50

8. Lemployeur doit avoir &

uréglment 29 CFR 1910.134 de

sous peine de se _,_uBn. ‘gribvement.
12. Les tuyaux d'a 20001 et e compresseuss dofvent ouni n voume i sufisant pour pouvot ulser chague
[

santé ou la mort.

r tout respirateur. Au Canada, se conform 294.4 de la

9. Chaque uilisateur de ce matériel doit lire et comprendre ésentes i lisation. L' ériel par des le réglement 42 CFR 84, sous-paragraphe 84. Amc du z,owx régissant le dél inimal et maximal (113 & 425 Umin, 4

_Xaa::mm Qui ont pas regu la formation 'ont . 0u |'utilisation nforr dar nq_<¢=— étre € pressions.

o ¢ et provoquer 2 6 oula mort. L]
respiratoie si ? et provoguer
médiat pour ) sau 'l est combiné & e furgence ou Quitter immédiatement a zone de rav

un appareil de a (APRAE/RAA). lirectiy

peut provoguer des problémes de santé ou la mort. -
" air et nber le de régulation,

- on décéle un goilt ou une odeur de contaminans;
- on ressent une ritaion au visage, aux yeux, au nez ou & a bouche;

13. Ne jameais altérer ni modifier cet ensemble. Ne pas ut

la mort.

Quiter immé éesil
" i e oystmo et endamagée
- Le débit d'air aimentant le respirateur diminue ou s'aréte,
- Larespiration devient cifficle
- On éprouve des élourdissements ou des problémes de vison.
- On décéle un goit o une odewr de contaminants,
- On ressent une iitation au visage, aux yeux, au nez ou  Ia bouche.
- O pense que teintun niveau e fournit déquate

Description générale

de ae__a,s i W-2806 3 fonctionne comme sult (Fig 1.

rsque la poignée de ét est abaissée
@ izontale ai

,installer un pré comme l'ensemble

atop d| W-3012 3M¥, en
amont de Iadmission du systeme.

Raccorder les tuyau d'arrivée d'ai
Metre le syste

t de sorte d'air comprimé au panneau.

le régulateur & ée pour e dispositf

DIRECTIVES POUR LE REMPLACEMENT DES PIECES

du respirateur.

In the USA, you must comply with OSHA standard 29 CFR 1910.134, X

s for ot gas systems {0 prevent nadvert oygen. InCanads,

tothe CSA standard 2180.1. il nsi ‘death.

ir ooy psing. ftings andcombressors musthave th capcit o defver ufent i volume tooperete each ar eulatng valve
to do s0 may death.

SET UP PROCEDURES
‘The fiter and regulator panel should be wall mounted.
The user's suppl reguiator panel should be a minimum of 172" . The air supply ent
eguiator panel must meet the
- Temperature range: 35

g the fiter and

comfortable to the user.

- The relative humidity of the incoming air should be greater than 20% and less than 85%, depending on what is comfortable to
the user.

Avoid installing the fitter and regulator panel after a desiccant dryer.
Conditioning equipment may be necessary prior o the filter and reguiator panel to control the air temperature and bulk liquid removl,
The it and roitr panel .zm_ be installed a minimum of 25 feet away from the compressor. The actual distance required from the.

“The optional W-2808 Carbon

, direct read CO monitoring. This carbon
Ciass 1, Div. | Groups A, B, C & D Hazardous Locations when utiizing the two 9 volt
batteries to power the monitor. See the carbon monoxide monitor User Instructions for more information.

p étre pré le systéme & air comprimé, y compris 'eau et Toujours couper 'aimentation en air et faire tomber la pression avant de désassembler le panneau de firation et de réguiation M,
t€ dans le matériau du filtre permet de . i griéver
@ ées en ouvrant le robi bas de ) )
Ne jamais altérer ni modifier cet ensemble. Ne pas endommagées
vair SH pour fa mort.
Ie T de réglage (E) mae@ﬂ_ma ‘ajustement du filtre
N " du i et I de
a3 régulation. Une
aE_S (F). On peut retirer cet obturateur pour fixer une trousse d'échz nnage pour conduites d'air & un détecteur de monoxyde
de carbonne. nm_m permet I Remplacer le filtre si I'un des facteurs ci-dessous survient.
6. rapides ol P e - le é
i i préts 4 alimenter des casques, des cagoules ou des masques A - La couleur du filtre commence & s'assombrir ou semble huileuse.
le coté du bloc de - Ilyaune chute de pression sur le manometre du régulateur (dans des conditions normales d'utilisation) et la pression requise ne
peut Te resy
dduction d'air loxygi respirables. 3M offre une - On décele une odeur ou un goit térieur du respirateur.
ds sv,__m .mz.ﬁzm ‘acette fin o
7 [0} 105 Ib/po? (= 5 Ib/po?) au niveau du
raccord du tuyau, Mettre la poignée de la soupape marche/arrét en position « arrét »

robinet de purge W-3098 situé au bas de la base du _u

er de filre W-3095 pour faire descendre la pression & zéro.
m W-2915M.
e déflecteur d'air W-2924.

§
5

te vers le haut dans F'ensemble goujon et fes tenir

5. Insé é trante. En tenant

Ia cartouche



écrou pour préven
ide d'outils manuels.

ut desserrement accidentel pendant
Fon utise un outil pour

eplacer la cuve de filtr en aluminium W-2915M, la base du borter de fi 095 (avec le joint d étanche
e a base avec le joint torique W-2920. Lécrou e la base doit ére & égalité avec la base du bofter de

cuve W-2921) et
e au moment de

Enlever n fhuile et eau du tuyau dair Avant rles

noeau s ntalés, urger tame o Son a pncanta oS o ) mines.

REMARQUE : touches Jements vovinciau ou terrtoriaux et fédéraux.

Changement ou remplacement des raccords rapides

1 g%a Ta poignée de la soupape marche/arét en posiion « arrét »

2 bas de la base du boter 2 1a pression 4 zér0

3 x orlo manchon (W-1449,W-3281 ouW-3162).

4. Appliquer 6 i afiletage NPT male de 3/8 po
et maintent en pice.

5. Appliguer une soluton d'eau savonneuse autour du point de raccord et ouvrr 'alimentation en air du panneau. Rechercher les bulles

d'air et s'assurer que Ion entend aucune fuite d'air autour des raccords.

INSPECTION
spection qui sut de maniére  assurer le bon fonctionnement du panneau.
Avant Putilsation
- Inspecter visuellement 'extérieur de tout le panneau, y compris Ia soupape marche/arrét, Fensemble fitre,le réquiateur
il manque des avant

de avant.

la cuve et du s'assurer qUiis ne sont pas

ENTRETIEN

Soupape de décharge W-1596

Actionner m g de fifre afin e tester Pour ce faire,

- Ia soupape.
~ De Fair dewrait'échapper de la soupape.
- La pression indiquée sur e manometre devraitbaisser.

A ADVERTENCIA

0 panel regulador SNI™ W-2806 no Gebe usarse cuando el aie entrante al istema de filraciones on Oxigeno. Esta

AVISO IMPORTANTE

des no

resultar en enfermedad o incluso la muerte.

s debe cumplir con a norma de 6 y Salu 50 si

s en inglés)

Limil

s, 0 de cual naturaleza.

contract

producto,

ores les u oxigeno.” En
(CSA por sus siglas en inglés) 2180.1. No hacerlo

La erd a del reemplazo del producto 0
devolucion del precio de compra

PARA OBTENER MAS INFORMACION

No existe usar el W- 8 proteccion
respiratoria. Su pairo especificacion para
d scrt ena Espec i 1-1997 de Estados

Intemet: v 3M com/PPESlety

Ta muerte,
La suciedad, é fuera, pueden continuar bajando en forma
Concenvads y afectar o Marera avers i y ocasion i
Discusién sobre aire respirable oﬂﬂw&ﬁwﬁnm_ﬁmm_aséme o
uwn
degire 2 "
aite, cuando se usa Se deben tomar,
se usa aife comprimido para proposios de respiacion.
o debe haber neblina dl acite lavilvula Ademis, debe remover PREFACIO
e ot e vapt s S, e orsa 406 o hsompo o o i, o o oo v
des de contato
Donde haya grande agua yotros o _
coalescentts 3M™ W-3012 — en el lado de entrada del Fito panel reguiador, amnm_s e o, Mente esa Se vood tiver perguntzs a
De acuerdo con a reguiacion de OSHA (29 CFR (1910.13 ) compresor Mo Estados Unidos togas
o 2pagador aulomdti monforeo ol GO, e larm. Website: ww. 3M.com/PPESafety v 3Mepi.com br
Assistencia técnica: 1-800-243-4630 Bt soquangn 53000350705
Filo panel reguiador W-280 Para o
mayores ‘monitor Descrigdo do produto
nto W-2806 o Ar Comprimido ¢ Reguiador g erequiaroar sistomas
PRODUCTOS, ACGESORIOS Y PARTES e vt Jo mangues, oven o
Filtro panel reguiadar con aire comprimido 3™ W-2806
Nimero de Descripoion Cantidad requerida
mwn.n_va Lista de adverténcias e cuidados dentro das Instrucdes de uso

A ADVERTENCIA .

Pecas sobressalentes e acessérios nao ilustrados
W dapega. " Desaricio

alta eficiéncia 4/caixa (para W-3012)

529-05-16 Kit grande.

529-05-17 i 2 3.6 pés cil i kit grande, 529-04-48)

529-05-18  Gilin i i 0.6 pés i i 2 okt pequeno,
529-04-49)

529-05-19 i 06 pé

pequeno, 529-05-49)
529-05-20  Alarme Sonoro e estroboscdpio remotos, 110 dBA

529-04-48
529-04-49 agio, Pequeno
529-04-50 -
Nos EUA & no Brasi, anorma, , Conexd devem ser
com gases ou
oxigenio ndo respiravel o onat coneton it a
resultar em doenca ou morte.
A 0 do ar, G todas as

PROCEDIMENTOS DE PREPARAGAQ

Opaineirani  eguador deve s fradora paede

Alinha d deve no minimo ter 1/2" de diametro intemo. O suprimento.
dear gue entra o ainl filrans  egulador dove atenderos sequints ciéios

a 1507 (22 65°C) rtével
- d o paine fitrante
e requlador (as de 50 ppm de aerossois de cleo e de 4 o dgua, mals s,aﬁ
- super i confortavel.
Evitar instalar o painel fiftrante e regulador apds um secador dessecane.
um firante & regulador para controlar a temperatura do ar e a
remogo de volume de liguico
Adistancia rea
[ o

1, Div.I, para locais
vmm energizar o monitr.Ver as Instrugdes de uso do monitor de

e
monbxido de carbono para mais informagao.

- Remplacer a soupape si el ne fonctionne pas adéquatement. Valula de apagado/encendido, 3/8V FPT™* 1. 0 W-2806 6 destinado a filrar ¢ regular o ar m sisten ew=umz_s<e=m o Ouso INSTRUGOES DE OPERAGAO
Manométre W-3099 bron ligue para a 3M nos EUA, 1-800-243-4630. No Brasil, ligar para o Disque Seguranca 0800-055070¢ ) G GA -
Le manométre st étalonné en usine au moment de I'assemblage. La précision du manometre peut ére vériié en utisant un dispositt nsamble de cabeza ) p 2. OW-2806 o deve ser usado quando o a aue enta no sistema e filragdo or dficiente em oxigéni. Estas uidades nido A ADVERTENCIA
de lecture de qualité de Iétabisssement. mpaque de carcasa para filro (parte de W-3094M] G ¢ 0uso com ar i m doenca T des de Uso Geve ser de acordo com said
mpaque del deflector oumorte. tabel ‘ s 3 noma 29 CFR 1910.134 da OSHA e PPR da Fecbuite 3 roma
ification finale et étalonnage eflector de aire 3. Para %:,5 a me,wggm 42 CFR E o NIOSH, subparte 84,150 referente a fluxo de ar ;,za: ‘méximo (4-15 pé cilbico/min, CSAZ94.4 i técnico de
et v y a des fues. au besoin es piéces pour aréter les fues. Purger le systéme Focho de firo 0gRG] 113-425 lpm. No Brsi 120 @ por minuto), uso com 0 mpregader rograma —
mprimé pendant au moins cing (5) minutes. Etalonner le détecteur de monoxyde e carbone conformément aux directives Pkg deve ser i 3 o dicadc preg: 9 ol
ondana e cartucho o & (im0 A A da OSHA locaizada na iorma 29 (54 arte e s qalquerrospiac: N Brash confome rocormercagdes o PP G2
utisaton d détecteu, e cas échéant do uso. A pressio da iha deve ser o an__sum._ pig %03 e Bk e Fondacen,No Canac, s a nama C 2844 o s istosda afordadecom Ui 1 1 r
CONSIGNATION DES DONNEES rcasa para el filro de aluminio (parte de W-3094M) 4. Nos EUA e no Brasil, vocé aNorma,a linha de ar deve ser incompativeis e ler ¢ entender a nesta o 0 uso deste
Consigner s quat deFai, o s éak s do cartouches Base de Ensamble de i (parts de W-3004M)  sitmas de g par i almenar nadverdameteos e pessoas 000 5o o e con pode afetar
filrantes et tout autr entreten effectué sur [apparel Vélvla de drendje parte do W-3094M) smaees ._u.éhh_._.hwwhwﬁ_ﬁ No Canadh consutar norma p pox morte.
Jerca de base y unta (parte de W-3094M) Néo usar para a proteg concentragd
DEPANNAGE equiador e presion de aie 5 Neohd de que o usar ol 2806, ar comprimido it Rospirdvel paraa avida ou a saude (IPVS) a nao ser que sja usado em corjunto com um sistema alemaiivo de Linha de
Comsulter e I’ i o o _ andmelro para o ar 0. oo descrity a 7.1 i im R o e SAR).
Probleme s - 14492 nexion, 1/4” de tamafio de cuerpo, 3/8 MPT, conexion industrial Unidos. No Canada, consultar a norma CSA Z180.1, Tabela 1 paraa . q
Jpaquete, enviado con el panel, o 020 luxo
Lutilisateur goite ou sent des montage Quitter consulter son W-3281-2 ‘Conexion, 1/4” de tamafio de cuerpo, 3/8” MPT, conexion industrial | Opcional 6. Asujelra, 0 6leo e a dgua purgado ou fitrado, nalinkia na 13 nzma m. de controle do ar aprovadas para uso com o5
tessent une superviseur jpauete, 0 ; i
iitaton atérel v = = - 7.0 us0 do equigamento desciito nestas Istrugdes de uso deve estar de acordo com as normas de saide e sequranca aplicaveis, nas suas e
i K o & w_mm 2 Hﬂ:ﬁ: de H.H””hw”“m ), 38" MPT, Schrader 2/paquete | Opcional as contidas em 29CFR 1910.134 da OSHA, a norma CSA Z94.4 nos EUA e resultar em doenca ou morte.
PPR 4 conforme crico de da 5
W-3079 alida multiple autoridade requlatoria apropriada. Abandonar as dreas d trabalho imediatamente se:
Cartouches filrantes devantétre | Remplacer les cartouches filrantes X - Qualquer parte do sistema é danificada.
X A o0, bronce 8.0 empregador deve ter um programa sobre norm: e et it o
remplacées WA59% alvula de da OSHA localizada na munvm 1910.134 antes % uso de qualquer respirador. No Brasil, seguir o PPR da Fundacentro ou os * Arespiracio sswmﬂ o par
Déot i op fable Filt conte s parcues Remplace W3004H Ensambl Gl v (ncluye arouos 45,1, 72,13y T4 . e et anormaca s Insrugdes d Uso, 0 s decte Vo st vergem ou  sua ko & prfucicade
enerasse W-2808 Kit adaptador del Monitor de mon6xido de carbono. pcional pessoas a U 0 USO Sem estar Y  pode. - Vocé mxu%ﬂgs Esgwsdsssmawm
Pression trop faible Augmenter la pression d'admission ou régler le régulateur W-3012 Ensamble de fiftro coalescente 1/paquete afetar - Seu rosto, olnos, nariz ou boca fica(m) irrtadols). o ) _ s
A 10. Néo usar quando as concentragd N > m
Quantité excessive d'eau ou | Trop d'eau ou d'hue dans Installer un filtre coalescent (W-3012) sur la soupape de ~ /A = No disporible como parte de repuesto imediatamente perigosas para a vida ou a saide (PVS), &
FPT = Rosca de tubo hembra  MPT = Rosca de tubo macho n e
panneal Linha de Ar com Giindro Auxiiar 0 As sea es si e orientagio para 0 uso do Painel itrante W-2806 do Ar Comprimido e Regulador
obrigagao pode resultar em doenca ou morte. 30 Elas na " 5 e ira polit i
Fuite au niveau de a soupape ler la pression a une valeur | Rajuster a une plage de pression requise. 1. Desligar . pressio do ar o ou poden des. Se vocé fiver quaisquer 4 abi para a sua situagi
de décharge ocorrer lesdes graves 6 ocupa éncia Tecnica PSD da EUA, 1-800-243-4
G r acap de ar para ra o ras o 0B0- 0550705

Remplacer le régulateur par un réguiateur W-3096 neut.

AVIS IMPORTANT

vente d'un panneau de
datapt

G

'acheteur ou tout
autre utlsateur.

LA GARANTIE QUI PRECEDE TIENT LIEU DE TOUTE GARANTIE OU CONDITION EXPLICITE, IMPLICITE OU STATUAIRE, Y COMPRIS DE TOUTE
GARANTIE OU CONDITION DE QUALITE MARCHANDE.

fication effectuée au maté M

Toute réparation ou m

ite de responsal
Alexception de ce qui précéde, 3M ne sau

e tenue ndirect
conséquents résultant de a vente, de ‘ou de la mauvaise utlisation des produis 3M, ou e Incapacité d
servir LES RECOURS ENONCES AUX PRESENTES SONT EXCLUSIFS.

Les produits de la Division des produits de protection individuelle de 3M sont destinés uniquement a un usage en milieu de travail

POUR OBTENIR DE PLUS AMPLES RENSEIGNEMENTS/

FOR MORE INFORMATION

Au Canada, communiquer avec/In Canada, contact :

Intemet : wviw.3M.ca/Safety

Assistance techniqueTechnical Assistance : 1800 267-4414

Centre communication-client/Customer Care Center : 1 800 364-3577

PROLOGO

Informacion de contacto

Lea todas las tes de el producto. i tiene alguna
‘duda sobre estos productos contacte al Servicio Técnico 3M.

stados Unidos:
Web: v 3ML.com/PPESafety
‘Ayuda Tecnica: 1-800-243-4630

Intemet: www.3M.com/CA/PPESafety
‘Ayuda Tecnica: 1-800-267-4414

1942 de repuesto y accesorios no ilustrados
scripcion
Elemento de filo de alta eficiencia 4/paquete (para W-3012)

epuesto par 10, 529-05-49).

Ocupacional (OSHA por sus sigias en inglés)

bl "En

Canadd, remitase a itos de la norma CSA Z180.1;

tener & uficiente de aire para
recomendada.

aue la vivula pere ala p

na

r ou modificar este conjunto. N usar se alguma pega fltar o estiver danificada. O ngo cumprimento desta
obrigagao pode resultar em doenga ou morte

- Vocd sente vertigem ou a sua visdo ¢ prejudicada.
- Vocé ex
- Seu rosto, olos, nariz u boca i

respirador maisa

protecao adequada.

cmwe_,_mme geral

Um paine dear3u™, 1).

1. Oar entra no painel atraves da val 6 a
entrada de fluxo de ar ao conjunto do fito é blog & posicionada 0 luxos de ar
passa lremente a0 conjunto o fift.

2 de ar comprimido,
névoa de dgua e dleo. O carbono ratado no maerial do m_,am il Coriee 80 e S,

3 (©)nofundo
da base dofitro.

4 oarp 1 ' 0), i i no

de
T (B) pode ser oajuste

ideni ta roso 02 coneiode s

Filtro de Ar e regulador W-2806 da 3M™

Remover linha de ar
9o el menis G (5 it 1 clocagoom sl
NOTA: Se houver 6 instalar um pré
coalescéncia W-3012 da U™ antes da enirada do sistem.

o sistema. Purgar o ar a0 longo do sistema

 por exemplo, o conjunto de filro de.

Acoplar as mangy
Pressurizar o sistema e ajustar  regulador &

INSTRUGOES SOBRE PEGAS DE REPOSIGAO

dorespirador.

Nunca alterar ou modifcar a faltando danificada.
obrigagio pode resultar em doenga ou morte.

funcéo da
0 até poder estabelecer um cronograma de troca.

deve ser substi o seccarer 0 e

. Roordo i corega ssoursorcu parece oleosa.
- Ha uma queda na litura da pressdo
ser ajustada para o fespirador.

5 Oar " " idaoua: - Haum odor ou um gosto desagradavel dentro do respirador.

(F) opcional. Este plugue p emovido para fxar monitor de CO. Ele faré 0 ?a remover o o

i tegrado & al ha nu

6. Emsoqults oar d e i ) " Grar a alavanca da viuia ON/Of (abrefeche) do painelpara posido “Of

‘comprimido é 1. Trés soquetes N d , W-3098 no fundo da apressa

pacete e d 70 Ex F: s Duas conexdes de saida 3. Desparalusar  porca da base, | , W-2915M.
idi adas alravés da reme e saida (H). A OSHA e o MTE (Minitério do Traball 4. Desparafusar a porca e remover a arruela do nm::nsu W-2923; Cartucho do filtro, W-2811; Defletor de ar, W-2924; e junta do
sejam defl W-2925.

2 it

v:onmu_g_mzch PARA PROGRAMACION
anel reguiador debe montarse e la pare
a de suministro de aire del usuario aka entrada de il panel regulador debe tener un diémetro nterior (LD.) minimo de 1/2”.
suministro de are que entra a ilro panel regulador debe cumpir los siguientes crteios:
- Rango ds temporaur: 5. 150° (2. 65°),segin o gue sea comodo ara ol usuaro.
 debe sacar de acelle, agua filro (més de

50 ppin - aer

Gesengat rpido pcionalcom estafnalcade.
7. do painel,a
(5 psig).

mangueira exceda os 105 psig

Fara nstalar o it
que as duas vedagdes do copo, W-2921 foram colocadas, uma no
o da base do aloamento do 3095

for do conjunto da cabega e parafuso pri

neiro, a

fimemente o adode btk coconfurt prncpl.
5. Trazera

" rosquear a porca no

s de aceile y agua s Sodos) -
- La humedad relativa del aire entrante debe ser mayor a 20% y menor a 85%, seqin la comodidad del usuario, - [—
panel regulador " W-2806 tin ot defitary requir e comprimid ara usocon ssemas araprofecion Evit instalar e itro panel egulador después de un secador desecante. Sefor usado um 4 porca, ndo exceder
P
suficiente volumen de are et o Tal vez sea necesario acondicionar el equipo antes el ilro panel reguiador para controlar I temperatura del airey la emocion del 6. Substuir > cop0de amino do i, W-2915W W.3085; com vagh W2021) e porca
Instruccionesdel cspositvo para conirol e aie liqido. da base com 0-ring, W-2920. ] e e i 0 T |
Ny . La 0y el usuario. Remover dleo/igua da i de ar istema. Remover 0 ar
i i i um mi instalado.
ista de Y dentro de estas esta disefa directa del monitoreo de o .
s ADVERTENCIA CO.Este n CSA Clese 1, Div. |, Grupos A, B, NOTA: Descarar taduais ¢ federai.
x . CyDL i s para energizar e monitor. Para mayores consult las
1. E1W-2806 filrar y regular proteccion d
de aire. E| mal ionar enferm . Para su onsu isor,lea las. Instrucciones del monitor de mondxido de carbono. Modificagdo ou substituigao das conexdes de engate rapido
Instucciones, 0 lame a 3W en EUA al 1-800-243-4630. En Canad lame al Senvicio Técnico a 1-800-267-4414, En Meéxico lame | 1. Girar a alavanca da valvula abre/fecha para a posigao “Off".
800-120-3636. 0 consulte 2 3M en su pais. INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION = ) 2 , W-3098 10 undo da apresséo para zero.
2. E1W-2808 6 Lelie
: C 4 ADVEREACA , 3 o oatasen :
enfermedad o incluso la muerle. o del o dscrl en et nstucionesdee st © répida novo 38" NPT o 1o ugar,
3. Para cumplir on el requisito de 42 CFR 84 del Intituto Ncional de Seguridad y Salud O NIOSH ! contenidas en %
smmmﬁﬂﬁhwﬂ_wwa e o el 0 de e aprab R 1970 10 s 0 A Conns 6 o Sk pr S sl e ESPECIFICACOES 5 Aphcar uma solugao de dgua ¢ sabdoem tomg do p Igacio 8 igar o ar 20 paine. Procurar por bahas de ar e verfcar se hd
para arse dentro de I i aé;_amm de manguera 0 la autoridad Pressdo de entrada [mé
esableck frucciones. La & s 125 pslg rador, e patron debe contar con un programa escrit del respirador, que cumpla con la norma de Fluio nominel de _zmvmm>o
oty ¥ ocasionar Ia OSHA en 29 CFR1910.134. En Canad, debe cumpiir con a norma CSA 294.4 I 0 a ser a garanti a fungdo correta do painel:
muerte. idad con jurisdiccion en s region. Faixa de pressao de :5 a7.2: . N "
4. n Estados Unidos debe cumplircon a norma de & sus siglas en Temperatura do ar comprimido nia enlrada do painel 35 a 150°F (2 a 65°C), dependendo do que é confortvel para o usuério Antes o
inglés) 20 CFR 1910134, ‘Toda persona que use este equipo debe leer y entender Ia informaci ta en estas Instrucciones antes de uiizarlo. El uso de este -4 122°F (-20 2 50°C) s de usar <l abreffech
prevenir i los respiradores con equipo por personas no capacitadas ni calficadas, 0 iones, puede afectar de manera adversa el desemperio Dimensdes 14.25'L X 4.75"W x 14.25°H (359mm x 121mm x 362mm) - Inspecionar 1 or do pa in .o eguator do . a5
u oxigeno.” En Canac, (CSA por sus siglas en inglés) el respirador y oca: Soneahes do gl lvia sul
. 2180.1; no hacerlo puede smmad;,%isu_:s%mn la muerte. No use para proteccion Capacidade do respirador 3M
proteccion fespiratoia. Su palrGn debe proporciorar i respirable que cumpla,como minimo, con nmeditr fwda 0 5aud (0L 2 s aue s o con unsitema . escapo e espldo oun Durante a troca do flto i
especificacion para aire respirable Grado D, descrita en Ia Especificacion de productos de la Asociacion de Gases Comprimidos. s_.wan - Desmontar o conj D de
671 En Canads, 'SA 21801, Tebla 1 para la calidad c danficados 3 )
a i i ito de 42 CFR 84 i " 15 cfm, 13-4 - Bxecutar uma garantic
Ta muerte. ﬂﬂ s il o2 porms G P 125 psig 963 kPa), permanegam intactos e flex
6. Lasuciedad, p firados hacia f 2 s i adversa el @ resultar "
; corcntada afctrce zm.ss adversa ! y v irante W-2806_do Ar Comprimido ¢ Regulador 3™ é fonecido com conexco de saida de engate répido para a conexo de MANUTENCAO
g .com potencial removidos. d 50, W-1596
las tablas de seleccion de 59@5 contenidas en b A io de pressao,
- Se dafia cualquier parte de sistema podem ser depende da eda " "
m_%mﬁwﬁ%mﬁv porsss siglas en inglés) 29 CFR 1910.134 y la norma de la Eu in Canadiense de Normas (CSA por sus enl respiador demanda de fluxo ge ar e da pressao da protegao respiratoria selecionad. troca de fitro, a im de testar o sistema de alfvio. Para fazer
. ot doarcuaqior osprsr Esa._e 1a noma de . Namedida em que o ar aravessa o painel, exste uma esisténcia ao fluxo que & chamada de perda de carga. Quanto maior o fluxo de - Ajustar  pressé no manbmetro o pinelenire 30 - 40 ps.
espiratoria de la OSHA en 29 CFR1910.134. En Canada, debe cumplir con la norma CSA Z94.4 0 los requerimientos de mareos o i se v afectada su visidn. r,maior ¢ a perda de carga. A figura 1 pode ser usada g estimar a NOTA: na frente da vélvula.
Frautoriad oon risciccionen s regn - ” novos. 0 fluxo mostrado no p - Usar para puar vlvula.
9. Toda persona que yentender o Eluso - snteitacion en cara, s, rarz o boca. ; rssryano bt _ Ot deve scapar pol vl
auipo p s oo s, 0 i Sequ estas Instrucciones, puede afectar de e . A presso no manbmero deve cair.
- Perda de carga do W-2806 — Entrada 90 psi - Substituir  véivula se ndo funcionar corretamente.
10.Nous praproecion racondo o corcon ! minaes sconoias L ono g i o equiador 3M™ W-2806; no deben 2
inmediatamente pefigrosas para  vida o alu a menos que se usé nto con un sistema de escape de respaldo o un la politicay instalacion. S1 tene alguna duda
respirador BA/SAR), acerca de la aplicacion del equipo en su situacion laboral, consulte un higienista industial o llame al Servicio Técnico de 3M PSD en EUA Manémetro de presséo, W-3099 - .
o muerte. & . 2 Hibricana A exatiddo do manometro de pressdo pode ser v
il aq 6 el va que puede e ; en Mésico lame 0 contacte a 3M en su pas. H um da nsta
‘ocasionar lesiones graves. ) g,
12. Los tubx tener Filtro panel regulador 3M™ W-2806 2
para que a vaivula reguiadora de aire opere a la Remover cualquier la nea el sistema. Purgar aire a avés del 8 Reapertar Qualsquer vazaments. Aplcar ar
muerte. sistema por un minimo de cinco (5) minutos en el inicio. €10 i o0, s vl Gallbrar o monfor de
T s oacihi ehlancdit o o o oy 2una pae te equipo e afata 0 1o et colocata. No hacerto NOTA: i hy 1850 0 et n sepado Gomo f Fifo como e P coslessnts 3™ 0012 s el onaca i MANUTENGAO DE REGISTROS
Limitaciones de uso al panel. L—] Guarde todas. ; monitorar 4
e ) 0 e qualquer outro servigo executado na unidade.
- Se dafia cualquier parte del istema regulador respirador
o el rrat. T e " LOGALIZAGAQ E SOLUGRO DE PROBLEMAS
280 (sctm)
o teciada su visin INSTRUCCIONES PARA REEMPLAZO DE PARTES Figl Usar a tabela abao para ajudar a i o a
st o aram ‘ab i i nolore neados s mor Problema I
, Naliz 0 boca. y 6 el firo panel regulador ya que puede ocasionar v % " goes do i montagem errada ou Deixar a érea de trabalho imediatamente e
- s Haber e respirador yano lesiones graves. Usoda 31 e 0 manometrodo pr para garantr Que a presséo defeito no contatar 0 Seu supervisor. Nao usar alé que a
proporcione una proteccidn adecuada. Nouse sifata ; adequada seja mantide. contaminante causa seja dentificada e corigida.
n general ocasionar enfermedad o incluso la muerte. A ADVERTENC!I 0s cartuchos do fillro podem estar esqotados | Substtui
panelfeguiador 3™ Fig. ). P 0 Painel Filrante W-2806 do Ar Comprin 3™ o deve ser u for deficiente em Fluxo de ar muit baino ido Substiuir o fifro
B ] " hacia abio, la Reemplazo del filtro dgéni g Usar com ar Pressdo muilo baba Elevar a pressi tar o requiador
enirada de 0 pode resultar em doenga ou morte. Wita a P Instalar um o
horzontal, elfljo e aie puede pasar iremente hacia e ensamble def Nos EUA, vocé dev atender anorma 29 CFR 1910.134 da OSHA, e o Bras c 5 dear painel da vilvla abreffecha
2. Bt ®) rducecantida do s prest ! y .6 que, devern ser 5 Pressao reguiada acima de 105 pst Ajustar a fava de pressao requerica
material de el inadvertc fina de ar com o-respiravel, No Canad, consultar Regulador defeit find Substiui o regulad W-3005
3. Elag el proceso de fifracio Ia va (©)enl fondo de - Siefcolr el fir ez astroere ol parce s CSAZ180.1.0 na prossio St o pono g o d6 105 psi et o reauladerporum "
labase el i . ¥1a preinrequerda o Nao h nenhuma garantia de que a0 usar o W-2806, 0 ar comprimido i
4. Dospués o pasa aravs del reguladorde air (), dode i resinse st de acuerdo on o ango de presid aprobady puede proporconarse pirador . Seu empregador deve fomecer o a respiravel que atenda pelo menos os requistos da msmg_sﬂg para ar respiravel AVISO IMPORTANTE
por NIOSH para prevens ¢l Detecta oor o sabor molestos dentro del respirador. a.Se empropad a pirvel
juste accidental e la presion de saida abels pora Garantia
5. Ahora oy a i i Para retrar el iltro stes requisitos. 0 na ; e s.:_s.a.s_sim A3 garante o painel flrante e reguiador de ar comprimido por um periodo de um (1) ano a partir da data de expedicao o
. Pa de linea de muestreo a un monitor CO puede quitar este t2pon, esto proveera monioreo continuo en fnea del ivel 1 6n de “0ff ! Sobre defeios no materal e mao de obra Esta garantia e
de montido de carbono en ol are ) 2. Abra la vlvula de drenaje W-3098 en el fondo de Ia base de Ensamble del fitro W-3095 Em purgar la presién a cero. Asuira, 6leo & égua, filrado, no esto da inha na el regulador M for A ¢ negligéncia, &
6 D I manguera 3 " base del Ensamble del ol respirado,  que pos morte. por méo de n , 05 quis 520
aprobada, _VE NIOSH al istas para. aire alas A 1: Deflector do aifo W.292¢ y Empague de 1dos parte de um prog venda do .
careta [ Se pueden anadic I emover los g ¥ Empaa Discussdo sobre ar respiravel a3 e T e e oo s s
. 0 Muitos sistemas de ar comprimido mais antigos pode ter o ar inadequado para o Ser humano se forem usados sem tratamento o0 oustos o nao parl et ot
prever deaire de i i Para inst; 1550 5e deve As regras ¢ equiamentos pelos 0u por qualquer oulro usuério
Paraest in M lfece un diseio e desconexion rdpida Exa.s, 1 »m@sam que los dos empaques de |a carcasa W-2921 estén en su lugar; uno dentro del ensamble e cabeza y pemo, y el ofro que govermam a qualidade do ar quando € usado ar comprimido paraa Tespiragao sao bem especificas. Deve ser observadas as A GARANTIA MENCIONADA ACIMA E EXCLUSIVA E SUBSTITUI TODAS AS GARANTIAS RESTANTES EXPRESSAS, IMPLICITAS U
7 £l comper panel, quea presidn en la conexion de la manguera exceda 105 psig dentro de a base del Ensamble del ilto W-3095. S;E_:_a:,_c.san ESTATUTARIAS, INCLUINDO A GARANTIA DE COMERCILIZAGAO.
(=5 psig) 2 W el Deflctor de aire W-2924. Nao deve haver né chegar . it 5 .
3. Centre el cartucho de filro W-2811 bejo el Deflector de aire ooty Kot thiciaodd doesfbard bt o afetar Esta garanta forem 3M,
4 de aire, artucho defilro hasta el fimeza hacia la dispositvos de cortrole do ar. :..__.mﬁu de responsal
parts doabao el ensamble de cabeza. e pade ser instlado um pré-itro e prev aM o terd outra ndole por qualquer perda ou dano,
5 & i como um o painel fitrante & incidetal, especial ou consquente,rosultante da venda, Uso ou emprego rtado dos produtos 3M, u por inabildade do
g ol bt n 2 sl 8o pay sl Tequiador . tais produtos. AS SOLUGOES PREVISTAS NO PRESENTE DOCUMENTO SAQ EXCLUSIAS,
e plicar adhesivo para tor removible con )
ertamittas an,zies. 1 Usaun SpOSING de g para apetr a Lreca, o tada 2 11 6 e, De acordo com a norma OSHA[29 CFR (1910.134) X 0
6. Reempac a Ctcas a1 d aumini W 204S; b d Ensamble e 1905, conempacue W-2921) y ercade com alarme,  aceitivel se 0 compressor lubrificado for equipado com to
Canads, seguir a CSA 2180.1 sobre os compressores lubrifcados
el sistema. raves del ) W-2606, 0800-0550705
sistema por un minimo de cingo (5) minutos antes de usar el nuevo filro, ? . com o paine A o falecoma3M@mmm.com
el fitro/cartucho usad local y o raMepl
. www.youtube.com/3Mepi
3 . § PRODUTOS, ACESSORIOS E PE
Cambio o reemplazo de conexiones rapidas Painel filtrate e regulador de ar W-2806 da 3M™
/ 1 de *Off Namero | Namero Descrigao Quantidade
' 2. Abra la vlvula de drenaje W-3098 en el fondo de Ia base de Ensamble del fitro W-3095 para purgar Ia pesidn a cer. joitem | daPeca ida
4 x 3. Retire la conexion (W-1449, W-3281 0 W-3182) Fig.2) | sobressalente
4 i a 6n répida de /6" WA
jela. A Ia abreffecha (ON/OFF), 3/8" FPT
5. Apligue una solucidn de agua i WA ico hexavado, atao, 38" MPT-
escuche si hay fugas de are aededor e fa conexion. A o T
ESPECIFICACIONES 030 105 ke INSPECCION 2021 Vedagao do copo (pare de W-3094M)
50 atim (1416 Livin) 4105 56 Debe reaizar los s el 2925 unta 6o defetor
283 bar) efelor de
0a72:034ba) Antes de usar i Cartucho o fifro (10/pacote]
Temperatura de aire comprimido en [a entrada del panel segin o que sea comodo para el usuario - exteror del panel, i filo, regulador de aie, %
i g it 2923 Artuea do cartucho
Temperatura del aire ambiente a122°f) valvula de aire Si , debe el equip.
Dimensiones imn x 362mm (14.25° longitud x 475" ancho x 14.25" atura) 2916 roa borboleta___
. . Durante el cambio de 29150 Copo do fitro de aluminio (parte de W-30941)
Capacidad del Respirador 3M 6n visual de cada componente, ree rtes dai /-3095 Base d (parte de W-3094M)
A ADVERTENCIA a intactos y sean flexibes 3098 Valvula de drenagem (parte de W-3094M)
Para cumpi oon el requislode 42 CF 84 de NIOSH subparte 84160 gara o de it minioy miximo 15 i, 113-425 2920 Porca e o-ing da base (parte de W-3004M)
fom), presion de MANTENIMIENTO 3096 Requiador de pressao do ar
gitudes e manguera Instrucciones. La presio an o imites 4 6n de aire W 3099 Manometro de presso
v Valuula de prosién de aire 159 ’ ol sistema de presion. Para 14492 oneclr 100 DUl 2/caia U soquet, Gpo /438 WP,
hacerio:
panel regulador 3™ vipidas en - Ajuste 1a presion en el manometro del panelentre 30-40 psi W-32812 al 2/caixa ipo soquete, corpo 1/4”, | Opcional
los tapones. El nimerorel de respiracores que pueden NOTA:
conectarse al flo pant o de aire . — 31822 2 Corpo1/4”, 318" MPT jpcional
proteccion fespirato T Elaine dobo sa 8 2119 mpa guara-p6 do soquete
lujo lamada caida de presion; entre ms o de aire pasa por el fitro - Lapresion en el manometro debe bajar 79 W-3079 ibulagao de
panel reguiador, mayor a caida de presion. La Fg, 1 puede usarse para calcular Ia caida de presion a ravés del panel W-2806 con filios  Reemplace a viua s o funciona correctamente % WA ampdo, Latio, 38" WPT
levos. stado en la prte nferor de Ia arfica e el tota para
Reste la. para la presion de salida. 21 W-1596 la de alivio e pressac
Manometro W-3099 — ctrae W-3094M njunto do alojamento do firo n54,5.11,12,13 14)
. I N f W-2808 it de monoxido de carbono pcional
i resion Serie W-2806 — entrada d i -
2 Caida de presién Serie W-2806 - e 90 psi W-3012 onjunto de filo de coalescéncia 1/caixa ocional
~ /A = Nao disponivel como pega sobressalente.
=20 ey g ces vl o s s coespondints para etne [ . Hveiar o **FPT = Linha intema para ubo  MPT = rosca externa para tubo
= onitor enlas
2 Instrucciones del monitor CO, si aplica.
515
g REGISTRO
s10 Registre todas as revisones de caldad de aire de forma periddica; monitoree Ias fechas de calbracion, los ntervalos de cambio de
H y cualquier
35 .
| —1 SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS
o Use Ia tabla a continuacion para dentifica as causas posibles y acciones correctivas para problemas con su equipo.
Problema Accion correctiva
0 o 2 0 o E 0 nadecuad o mal Abandone ¢ &rea 0e Tabajo de TG0 y
Flujo (scim) Fig.1 funcionamiento del equipo contacte a su Supervisor No use  unida hasta
que haya cortegido la causa
L o par conrl : r0de ire 3 deb T o
operar dentro de os rangos de presion de sumin -
B conrl e e Durant 1 1o, debe monforer o1 1 asequrar 6n adecuad Flujode airemuybajo | Filo para Remplace
La presion del aire es muy baja Aumente la presion de entrada o ajust el
reguiador
T i nstale un [0

enla carcasa del illo

vilvula de encendido/apagado
Reajuste al rango de

e que Reemplace el regulador con uno nuevo
ion de 105 psi | W-3096

requiada arriba de 105 psi
La configuracion el requiador per
1 purto de ve
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